PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 027022/0216

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	03/13/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLEXERA SOFTWARE LLC
Street Address:	1000 EAST WOODFIELD ROAD, SUITE 400
City:	SCHAUMBURG
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60173

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10693085
Application Number:	10835688
Application Number:	11608201
Application Number:	11156192
Application Number:	11158972
Application Number:	11067035
Application Number:	12713958
Application Number:	12121704
Application Number:	11409497
Application Number:	08680914
Application Number:	09018025
Application Number:	08938918

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 049686-0000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTIN J AZCONA

Total Attachments: 6

source=Flexera - Release of Patent 27022-0202 and 027022-0216#page1.tif

source=Flexera - Release of Patent 27022-0202 and 027022-0216#page2.tif

source=Flexera - Release of Patent 27022-0202 and 027022-0216#page3.tif

source=Flexera - Release of Patent 27022-0202 and 027022-0216#page4.tif

source=Flexera - Release of Patent 27022-0202 and 027022-0216#page5.tif

source=Flexera - Release of Patent 27022-0202 and 027022-0216#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of March 13, 2013 (this "Release"), is made by Bank of Montreal, as Collateral Agent ("Agent"), in favor of of Flexera Software LLC ("Debtor") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated September 30, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2011 at Reel/Frame Nos. 027022/0202 and 027022/0216, the Debtor, Intraware, Inc. ("Intraware") and Managesoft Holdings, Inc. ("Managesoft") (each of Intraware and Managesoft a wholly-owned subsidiary of Debtor, Intraware and Managesoft as of September 30, 2011) granted to the Agent a security interest in certain collateral described therein including, without limitation, the United States patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, Intraware has since merged into Debtor and Managesoft continues to be a wholly-owned subsidiary of Debtor;

WHEREAS, Debtor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that Agent release its lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Debtor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases the security interest in the Patent Collateral and any and all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

Agent agrees to provide the Debtor with any information and additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release of Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral without recourse, representation or warranty and at Debtor's sole cost and expense.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

NY\5735029.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BANK	OF	MONTI	REAL,
as Ager	nt		

By:	/ Tunin	7.	Zuman, La	
Name:	Gregory	F. To	omczyk	
		recto		
Title:				_

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 027022/0202

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Registration Date	Publication No.
USA	License management system for software applications	08508829	7/28/1995	5671412	9/23/1997	
USA	System for controlling the number of concurrent copies of a program in a network based on the number of available licenses	07118909	11/10/1987	5390297	2/14/1995	
USA	License metering system for software applications	08089834	7/12/1993	5386369	1/31/95	
USA	Methods and apparatus for secure distribution of software	09328737	6/9/1999	6966002	11/15/2005	
USA	Method and apparatus for secure distribution of software	09521709	3/9/2000	7360252	4/15/2008	
USA	Methods for producing highly compressed software products	09558086	4/25/2000	6683546	1/27/2004	
USA	Secure storage management system and method	11156093	6/17/2005			20060288181
USA	Method and system for hierarchical license servers	11195314	8/02/2005			20070033395
USA	Method and system for integrating software update services with software applications	11382899	5/11/2006			20080005732
USA	Enforced seat-based licensing	11427539	6/29/2006	7849017	12/7/2010	20080005032
USA	Method and system for creating license management in software applications	11531962	9/14/2006			20080071689
USA	Function binding method and system	11188818	7/25/2005			20070022417
USA	System and method for controlling operation of a component on a computer system	11121506	5/3/2005			20060253554

NY\5735029.1

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Registration Date	Publication No.
USA	Distributed license	11118946	4/28/2005			20060248017
USA	management Computer-implemented method and system for binding digital rights management executable code to a software application	11598318	11/13/2006			20070256064
USA	Computer-implemented method and system for binding digital rights management executable code to a software application	11699678	1/29/2007			20070256138
USA	Computer-implemented method and system for binding digital rights management information to a software application	11699679	1/29/2007			20080086777
USA	System for controlling the use of a software application on a plurality of computers	10736038	12/15/2003			20050132347
USA	Software license management system configurable for postuse payment business models	10367205	2/14/2003			20040167859
USA	Method and system for embedded regenerative licensing	12269842	11/12/2008			20100121990
USA	System and method for automated clock wind back recovery	12468513	5/19/09			20100299723
USA	System and method for capacity licensing	12564820	9/22/2009			
USA	Method and system for software licensing under machine virtualization	12823904	6/25/2010			
USA	Method and system for license server synchronization	12972199	12/17/2010			
USA	Portion of a display screen with icon	29051435	3/11/1996	D395651	6/30/1998	
USA	End user profiling method	09444242	11/19/1999	6697837	2/24/2004	
USA	Method and system for pre-deployment conflict checking	11169543	6/29/2005			20070006217

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Registration Date	Publication No.
USA	Method and system for managing and organizing software package installations	11235970	9/26/2005	7774771	8/10/2010	20070074205
USA	Computer-implemented method and system for protecting a software installation after certification	11848678	8/31/2007			20090060174
USA	Method and system for software virtualization directly from an installation package	12438907	2/10/2010			20100138823
USA	Method and system for assessing deployment and un-deployment of software installations	12021829	1/29/2008			20090193411

Reel/Frame No. 027022/0216

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Registration Date	Publication No.
USA	Digital object delivery and management system with dynamically created temporary ftp access codes	10693085	10/24/2003	7464143	12/9/2008	20040088680
USA	System and method for bulk transfer of digital goods	10835688	4/29/2004	7958163	6/7/2011	20050033774
USA	Method and system for managing digital goods	11608201	12/7/2006			20070220051
USA	System and method for electronic software delivery and management through channel partners	11156192	6/16/2005	7756718	7/13/2010	20060287904
USA	Method and apparatus for providing limited access to data objects or files within an electronic software delivery and management system	11158972	6/20/2005			20060287957

NY\5735029.1

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Registration Date	Publication No.
USA	Method and system for subscription-based, entitlement-driven license key generation and distribution for digital goods	11067035	2/24/2005	7831515	11/9/2010	20050131833
USA	Method and apparatus for restricting access to an electronic product release within an electronic software delivery system	12713958	2/26/2010			20100217716
USA	Automated entitlement management method and apparatus for capturing maintenance renewals revenues	12121704	5/15/2008			20080215492
USA	Digital goods export control	11409497	4/20/2006			20070260550
USA	System and method for vending retail software and other sets of information to end users	08680914	7/12/1996	6092105	7/18/2000	
USA	Method and apparatus for optimizing orders for goods or services to increase a discount	09018025	2/2/1998	6078897	6/20/2000	
USA	Method and system for ranking multiple products according to user's preferences	08938918	9/26/1997	6236990	5/22/2001	

NY\5735029.1

RECORDED: 03/25/2013